

No. 23-133

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARLEN FOSTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TOM VIL-
SACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
*American Farm Bureau
Federation
600 Maryland Ave. SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
BRETT E. LEGNER
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60657
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE COURTS' ROLE IN STATUTORY INTERPRETATION IN THE CONTEXT OF AN ISSUE THAT IS OF THE UTMOST IMPORTANCE TO THE NATION'S FARMERS.....	8
A. The Eighth Circuit Failed To Use The Full Toolkit Of Statutory Interpretation And As A Result Reached An Egregiously Wrong Conclusion.....	8
B. The Eighth Circuit's Approach Flatly Contradicts This Court's Precedent.....	11
C. The Dire Consequences Of The Eighth Circuit's Error For American Farmers Make This Court's Review Of The Issue A Matter Of Urgency.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
D. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Thoroughly Undermines The Constitution’s Careful Separation Of Powers.	16
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>B&D Land and Livestock Co. v. Veneman</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (N.D. Iowa 2004)	14
<i>Barthel v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag.</i> , 181 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag.</i> , 934 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2, 16
<i>Brandstad v. Veneman</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	3, 11, 17, 18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	17
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	17
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012).....	19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	17
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	3, 4, 11-13, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	18
<i>Shoop v. Cassano</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022).....	18
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	11
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5
 Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(4)	3-5, 9, 14
35 U.S.C.	
§ 311	12
§ 312	12
§ 312(a)	13
§ 313	12
§ 314	12
§ 318(a)	12
Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624, 104 Stat. 3359 (Nov. 28, 1990)	4
 Other Authorities	
7 C.F.R. § 12.30(c)(6)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Congressional Research Serv., <i>Conservation Compliance and U.S. Farm Policy</i> (Oct. 6, 2016)	15
Feeding the Economy (2023), https://feedingtheeconomy.com/	8
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	18
U.S. Dep't of Ag., <i>Farmers and Ranchers: The Foundation of our Nation's Nutrition Assistance Programs</i> (Oct. 11, 2019)	15
